
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Children's Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 November 2017 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16th November, 2017

A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 September 2017 
(previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 In-Year Budget Briefing (Pages 1 - 4)
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/17/34).



6 Improvement Board - North (Pages 5 - 18)
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/17/33).

7 Early Help Update (Pages 19 - 38)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/37).

8 Promoting Inclusion and Monitoring Exclusions (Pages 39 - 80)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/38).

9 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service Consultation (Pages 81 - 82)
Report of the Chief Officer Childrens Services (CS/17/35).

10 SEND Progress Update Report (Pages 83 - 90)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/39).

11 Children's Social Care Performance Report (Pages 91 - 120)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/36). 

12 Education and Learning Performance Report (Pages 121 - 144)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/40).

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(a) In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which 
items are to be included in the Work Programme.   The Committee may also wish to 
review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.    The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be 
found at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

(b) Commissioning Liaison Member update

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS
NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, E Brennan, C Channon, I Chubb, 
G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell, M Squires, C Mabin and J Mannix
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or R
[...]
ovember 2017

CHILDREN’S SERVICES – IN-YEAR BUDGET BRIEFING

Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services

Recommendation:  

Scrutiny to note the pressures in Children’s Services, consider the actions proposed, 
or in place, to reduce pressures and determine what, if any, recommendations to 
make as part of the budget setting process 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

1. Background/Introduction

Devon County Council has a thorough, fair and transparent approach to 
financial planning and budget setting.  The context however is challenging.  
Need and demand is expected to continue to grow and resource is expected 
to stay the same or reduce.  The legal and regulatory frameworks that support 
the delivery of Children’s Services constrain the discretion that councils can 
exercise in the management of the need/resource equation.  

Scrutiny should note that the Local Government Association is currently 
projecting £2 billion pounds pressure nationally in Children’s Services.  The 
statutory roles of Lead Member and Director of Children’s Services are 
intended to ensure a Council is fully sighted on the impact of its decision- 
making for the most vulnerable children and young people in the country.

This report updates Overview and Scrutiny on the pressures in the service 
and the progress made in managing down the pressures.

NB this report deals only with services that fall under Devon County Council’s core budget.  It 
therefore does not include any commentary in relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
and in particular the High Needs Block of the DSG.  

2. Main Text/Proposal

2.1 In preparing this report I reviewed the report prepared last year for Children’s 
Services Overview Group.  With the exception of the Disabled Children’s 
Service (discussed later in this report), we are grappling with the same areas 
of pressure this year, as last.  I set out below an extract from Month Four 
Cabinet Report, September 2017.  I have inserted (in italic) the figures 
reported for Month Four in 2016/17

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



“Children’s Services are showing a forecast overspend of £1.643 millions.

Children’s social care is forecasting an overspend of £699,000 (£1.3 millions).  
Placement costs are forecasting an overspend of £933,000 (£1.8millions).  The 
majority relates to an increased number of placements within the independent sector 
with new children entering placements and difficulty in securing “step down” from 
independent residential care due to lack of alternative placement availability.

Disabled children’s services are also looking at an overspend of £716,000 around 
Children in Need short breaks.  A project is underway to review the Disabled 
Children’s Service with the overarching objective to modernise the ways in which 
disabled children’s needs are met within a consistent operating model for delivering 
services which is both financially sustainable and which achieves the best possible 
outcomes for children with disabilities and their families.

These overspends within Children’s Social Care have been partially offset by 
vacancy management, lower legal disbursement and other minor variations of 
£567,000 (£500,000). Other savings across the remaining budgets including Early 
Help and Supervised Contact services are also underspending by £383,000.

The  non DSG element of Education and Learning is forecasting an overspend of 
£944,000 (£721,000).  This relates mainly to personalised transport and the 
unplanned Special Educational Needs (SEN) contract cost increases together with 
SEN route increases due to continuing growth; specifically around exclusion and 
special school placement increases, totalling £1.062 millions. Further growth in these 
areas throughout the financial year is incorporated within
[...]
t is clearly signalling that there will be no 
parliamentary time to review the statutory requirements that have barely 
changed since the 1940s.

3.2 The social care service can make savings through its modernisation of the 
Disabled Children’s Services.  The service response, post modernisation, will 
be more similar to other Local Authorities. The modernisation programme will 
need political support.

3.3 A more radical response is needed to respond the national placement 
sufficiency crisis.  In Devon we are probably slightly ahead of the game and 
we have the opportunity to develop a peninsular response.  Discussion with 
fellow Directors of Children’s Services confirm that most are reviewing their 
balance of in-house and commissioned capacity. 

 

Reason for accepting the recommendation (e.g. VfM, compliance with policy, 
cost, public interests, consultations or statutory obligations).  

 

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Childrens Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes 

Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  
Jo Olsson, Chief Officer for Children’s Services
Email: jo.olsson@devon.gov.uk
Tel No:  01392 383212
Room: 130, County Hall

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillor/role/cabinet-member-for-children-schools-and-skills/


CS/17/33
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

Children’s Social Care North Improvement Plan 
Report of the Chief Officer Childrens Services 

Recommendation: 
That Children’s Scrutiny Committee (CSC) 

 Note the progress in the North Locality and identify any risks/issues that 

require further attention.

1.0 Summary
1.1 Devon County Council Children’s Services commissioned a review of its 

social work service in May 2017. The review identified that Children Social 

Care overall is well placed to get to good and gave a clear message that the 

service needs to focus on consolidating improveme
[...]
proved 
performance 
evidenced by 
Performance 
indicator

All efforts are made to continue contact with CH Review of the Ofsted list All care leavers Sustain 

P
age 16



Page 9

Children’s Social Care: North Locality Improvement Plan 2017/18

young people who have left the care of DCC 
to determine their level of support needs

against young people 
contacted

recorded as 
having been  
contacted

performance 
and young 
people are 
informing future 
service planning

P
age 17





CS/17/37
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

EARLY HELP UPDATE

Report of the Head of Education and Learning

Background/Introduction

Early Help is the support given to children and families to help them to manage their own dilemmas, 
resolve problems and find solutions that build on their strengths and that deliver the best outcome 
for the individual child, young person and family.  Effective Early Help will result in more children, 
young people and families being supported at an earlier stage and prevent the need for escalation 
to statutory and specialist services.

Devon’s Early Help system, as reported in the 2015 Ofsted report, was not strong.  Subsequently, 
work was undertaken to put in place new delivery structures and processes and to secure 
permanent leadership.

A service review was commissioned and took place in May 2017.  Early Help was identified as a key 
area for further accelerated improvement.

Early Help is a priority for the Devon Children and Families Partnership.  Improvements to Early 
Help are being progressed through the new multi-agency Early Help Improvement Board, previously 
known as the Multi-Agency Early Help Operations Group.  This refreshed group is providing a 
strategic and coordinated overview of improvements and transformation of the Early Help system. 

Early Help Self assessment

In November 2016, the Early Help Service Transformation Maturity Model was published, by Dept 
for Communities and Local Government, with the expectation that partners in each local area make 
a robust self-assessment of their performance, using local evidence. The document provides a 
framework for local areas to assess their performance against six themes.  Each area is assessed 
against four levels of maturity (each with its own set of descriptors) 

Once local areas have completed their self-assessment they will undertake a ‘peer review’, with an 
area in a similar position on their transformation journey to inform their action plan.  This cycle will 
be repeated on an annual basis. 

Devon’s Early Help self-assessment was started in June 2017 and has been updated over a period 
of time with input from a wide range of partners. 

Overall, strategic leaders across the partnership have a positive view of progress in transforming 
Early Help services, which they are seeing in the development of the workforce, systems and 
practice. This has started to influence, but is not yet consistently translating, into frontline 
experience. However there is strong commitment across the partnership, at all levels, to delivering 
change which improves the outcomes and experience for families. Devon’s self-assessment 
(attached) reflects feedback from frontline staff and managers in a multi-agency context. 

On 6th November, the Early Help Improvement Board undertook an action planning session in light 
of the completed self-assessment to direct the improvement work required to reach a mature and 
effective early help system.  The Early Help Improvement Plan will be published by the end of the 
year.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/605601/Early_Help_service_transformation_maturity_model.pdf


CS/17/37
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

Performance Monitoring

Right for Children
In April 2017, a new multi-agency case recording system, which supports information sharing, was 
launched called ‘Right for Children’. The system design was widely consulted on across the 
partn
[...]
toolkit, Early Help Service 
Transformation Maturity Model, with the expectation that partners in each local area make a robust self-assessment of their performance, using local 
evidence.  The Early Help Transformation Maturity Model provides a framework for local areas to assess their performance against six strands, The 
family experience of transformed services, Leadership, Strategy, Workforce Development, Delivery structures and processes and Culture.  Each strand 
is assessed against four levels of maturity (each with its own set of descriptors) 

 
 
 
 
 
Once local areas have completed their self-assessment they will undertake a ‘peer review’, with an area in a similar position on their transformation 
journey, which will result in a local action plan being developed to build on the current progress. This cycle will be repeated on an annual basis. 
 
Devon’s Early Help self-assessment was started in summer 2017 and has been updated over a period of time with input from a wide range of partners.  
The multi-agency Locality Children & Families Partnerships and the Early Help Improvement Board have contributed to a significant amount of the 
evidence included within this document.  Agencies whose representatives have input into this self-assessment include; 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Adult Social Care 

 Education & Learning  

 Youth Offending Team 

 Public Health 

 Early Years  

 Devon & Cornwall Constabulary  

 NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 South Devon & Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Schools  

 Action for Children  

 Babcock LDP 

 Virgin Care Ltd 

 Job Centre Plus 

 DYS Space Ltd 

 District Councils 

 Leading community & voluntary sector providers 

 
Overall, strategic leaders across the partnership have a positive view of progress in transforming Early Help services, which they are seeing in the 
development of the workforce, systems and practice.  This has started to influence, but is not yet consistently translating, in
[...]
33 7.3 0.57 0.08

White British Ethnicity Pupils 134 92.4 88619 90.8 1.02 0.15

(1)    The number of permanent exclusions expressed as a percentage of the number of pupils (including sole or dual main registrations pupils) of each group in January 2017 (national 
benchmark methodology)

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 8



 CS/17/38
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

17

In Devon and nationally children in vulnerable groups are more likely to be permanently 
excluded than their peers;

 Pupils with Statements of SEN or EHCPs are 10 times as likely to be permanently excluded 
as pupils with no identified SEN.  This is significantly higher than the national picture 
(2015/16) where pupils are nearly 4 times as likely to be permanently excluded.

 Pupils eligible for Free School Meals are 5 times as likely to be permanently excluded as 
their non-eligible counterparts.  This is slightly higher than the national picture (2016) 
which is 4 times as likely.

Data source: England – DfE Statistical First Release SFR 35/2017, published 20/07/17 (Permanent and Fixed Period 
Exclusions from Schools in England: 2015 to 2016 academic year).

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 CS/17/38
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

18

1.4 Permanent Exclusions by Gender and Key Stage

The percentage of boys permanently excluded has seen a substantial increase in 2016/17 
and continues to be significantly higher than girls.  However, the breakdown by Key Stage 
overleaf (which includes number of exclusions) shows that this differential closes as we 
move from Key Stage 2 to Key Stage 4.

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

No's % No's % No's % No's %

DfE 
2015/16 

% of perm 
excns (1)

No's %
Pupil 
popn

Male 62 81% 55 75% 48 76% 60 69% 78% 122 84% 50,315

Female 15 19% 18 25% 15 24% 27 31% 22% 23 16% 47,325

1. DfE percentages of permanent exclusions taken from Statistical First Release SFR 35/2017 (Gender Table 3)

When reviewed as a percentage of the pupil population, the percentage of boys
[...]
6 21% 23% 24% 16%

Grand Total 729 835 876 788 100% 100% 100% 100%

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 8





CS/17/35
Children’s Scrutiny
16 November 2017

0-19 Public Health Nursing Service Consultation 
Report of the Chief Officer Childrens Services 

Recommendation: 
That Children’s Scrutiny Committee: 

Agree to establish a process to ensure a full contribution is made to the 

consultation that will commence at the end of November regarding the future 

of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service (PHNS) in Devon. 

1.0 Background
1.1 Responsibility for Public Health Nursing (School Nurses) transferred, with a 

wide range of other public health duties, from the NHS to Local Government 

in 2013.  In October 2015 the Public Health Nursing (Health Visitors) 

responsibility also transferred to Local Government.  The PHNS was jointly 

commissioned by the CCG and DCC as part of an integrated Childrens 

Community Health Service, with Virgin Care Limited (VCL) as the provider.

1.2 VCL had a five year contract to 31.3.18.  At the end of 2017, Cabinet agreed 

a consultation on future organisational form.  As part of that consultation 

Peoples Scrutiny convened a half day spotlight review (insert link to spotlight 

review report).  Evidence was taken from a range of witnesses and a report 

submitted to inform Cabinet’s decision making.  In March 2017, Cabinet 

committed to a one year contract with VCL to allow time for further exploration 

and examination of options.

1.3 Negotiations in relation to the one year contract are just reaching a 

conclusion. 

2.0 Plans

2.1 Devon County Council has identified Best Start in Life as one of its key 

purposeful systems.  Work is underway to investigate how the whole system 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



works to support families
[...]
n and published
 SEND Strategy Implementation Plan in place and monitored
 SEND Joint Strategic Needs Assessment published
 Updated SEND Local Offer developed with parents & 

professionals
 Dedicated Local Offer & Participation Officer role
 New multi-agency EHC assessment process
 Reshape of 0-25 SEN Team in line with locality model
 Designated Medical Officers in post and effective
 Wide ranging engagement with parent/carers
 LGA Peer Review completed
 EHCP training for multi-agency professionals
 EHC Quality Assurance guidance and toolkit developed
 Preparing for Adulthood workers visiting all young people with 

EHCPs in Year 10
 Educational attainment for children/young people with SEN is 

good

 Increasing capacity within 0-25 SEN Team to respond to rise in demand and 
performance against statutory timescales

 DIAS running parent information events
 Re-commissioning of community health and care services
 Implementation of multi-agency quality assurance for EHC process
 Re-development of annual review process
 Ongoing transfer of Statements to EHCPs
 Systems and process to support integrated personal budgets
 Engagement of children and young people with SEND
 More effective preparation for Adulthood – transition planning and 

monitoring outcomes
 Development of a young adults team within Adult Social Care
 Strengthening the tracking of outcomes for children & young people with 

SEND
 Devon Inclusion Project
 SEN Strategic Review
 Increase take up of community based short breaks to promote inclusion 

therefore reducing the need for residential short breaks
 Improving timely access to the right support and reducing waiting times for 

specialist services

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 10

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/Education/Children/SEND/Devon%20SEND%20Strategy%202017-20.pdf
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/PublicHealth/Wellbeing/Needs%20Assessments/Joint%20Strategic%20Needs%20Assessment%20for%20CYP%20with%20SEND%20Final.pdf

[...]
 Help leaflet
	3iii One Minute Guide to Early Help in Devon
	3iv Troubled Families Leaflet

	8 Promoting Inclusion and Monitoring Exclusions
	9 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service Consultation
	10 SEND Progress Update Report
	11 Children's Social Care Performance Report
	7i.  CS1736 - Draft Performance Book Sep-17

	12 Education and Learning Performance Report
	8ii. CS1740 - EAL HoS Report - Performance




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/11/17

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 November 2017 

Present:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, J Brazil, E Brennan, 
C Channon, I Chubb, G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, A Saywell, M Squires and 
C Mabin

Apologies:-

Councillors F Biederman, T Inch and J Mathews

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J McInnes

* 20  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 
September 2017 be signed as a correct record.

* 21  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 22  Public Participation

There were no oral representations received at the meeting from a member of the public.

* 23  In-Year Budget Briefing

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/17/34) 
outlining those areas of specific pressures on budgets, potential under and over-spending in 
the current financial year and on action being taken.  The Report noted that need and 
demand was expected to grow within the Service whilst resource was expected to stay the 
same or reduce.  There were significant challenges faced within the Service with appropriate 
actions in place to address them.  The Head of Service explained that the legal and regulatory 
frameworks that supported the delivery of Children’s Services constrained the discretion the 
Council had in the management of need and resource. 

The three key areas of pressure identified within the Report included placement sufficiency, 
the Disabled Children’s Service and school transport. The Report had revealed that Children’s 
Services was showing a forecast overspend of £1.643 million.  This included a forecast 
overspend in Children’s Social Care of £699,000; a forecast overspend in Placement costs of 
£933,000 and a forecast overspend in Disabled Children’s Services of £716,000.   These 
overspends within Children’s Social Care had been partially offset by vacancy management, 
lower legal disbursement and other minor variations of £567,000.

The Report highlighted that the non - Dedicated Schools Grant element of Education and 
Learning was forecasting an overspend of £944,000 due to increases in personalised 
transport, with the number of pupils being transported to special schools having increased by 
278 (+27%) since the summer term of 2015. Members discussed concerns around the 
overspend in budget for school transport.



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/11/17

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Service explained that cost savings within 
the Early Help budget was due to significant restructures within the department and a drive to 
recruit new staff, with a slight delay in the allocation and appointment of posts.  The Service 
was also subject to ‘payment by results’ which made the budget unpredictable and fluid, as 
the Service had to meet targets in order to receive payments.  This underspend at month 4 
would balance out now that staff had been allocated to positions within the Service. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell and SECONDED by Councillor Channon and 

RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to lobby Government on updating legislation 
regarding school transport due to the large pressures faced by rural counties in providing 
specialist transport provision. 

* 24  Improvement Board - North

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/17/33) on 
the progress of Children’s Social Care in the North locality and aimed to identify any risk or 
issues that required further attention.  Following a commissioned review of social work in May 
2017, it was identified that services in the North of the County were weaker than other areas, 
in particular concerns around leadership and management and the support and supervision of 
staff.   As a result, an Improvement Board was established which had monitored progress in 
the North since June 2017, focussing on core issues including leadership and culture, staffing 
levels, management and supervision, core practice standards and quality of input from 
support services such as HR. 

The Report highlighted key areas of difficulties including the recruitment and retention of 
social workers and reducing the number or caseloads per worker. 

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 the accessibility of training and development for staff;
 the need for competitive salaries in comparison to other local authorities;
 the number of caseloads per worker;
 the need for permanent Managers following a period of instability and constant 

change of senior leadership.

* 25  Early Help Update

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/37) on the 
progress of Devon’s Early Help System with the aim to help more children, young people and 
families being supported at an earlier stage, thereby preventing the need for escalation to 
statutory and specialist services. 

The Report highlighted that improvement to the Early Help service was being progressed 
through the multi-agency Early Help Improvement Board, providing a strategic and 
coordinated overview of improvements and transformations to the Service.   The Early Help 
Service Transformation Maturity Model, published by the Department for Education, provided 
a framework for local areas to assess their performance against set themes.   

The Report highlighted an overall positive view of progress in transforming Early Help 
services, which has been seen in the development of the workforce, systems and practice.  
There was a strong commitment across the partnership to deliver change which improved the 
outcomes and experience for families. 

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:
 ensuring that families in need of help are identified at the right stage of the Early Help 

process;
 accessibility to services for rural families;



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/11/17

 a request for a break down in demographics of those families accessing Early Help 
Services

 the need for Early Help performance indicators.

* 26  Promoting Inclusion and Monitoring Exclusions

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/38) on 
promoting inclusions and monitoring exclusions in Devon.   There was a clear focus on 
increasing inclusions and reducing the number of exclusions across the County through the 
Devon Inclusion Project, which focussed on prevention, intervention and reintegration.   The 
Project worked in collaboration and partnership with schools, looking at five main work 
streams: Primary Strand; Practice & Charter; Early Help; Recommissioning and Children in 
Care. 

The Report highlighted that the number of permanent exclusions in 2016/17 had significantly 
increased and now stood at 0.15% of the pupil population.  This was compared to 2015/16 
data where the number of exclusions was at 0.09% of the pupil population.  In Devon, the 
majority of exclusions could be seen in Key Stage 3, where previously it would have been in 
Key Stage 4; this was in keeping with national trends.  Children in vulnerable groups were 
more likely to be excluded than their peers; with pupils with Statements or EHCPs ten times 
more likely to be permanently excluded than pupils with no identified special education need.  
This was higher than the national average (2015/16) where pupils with a Statement of EHCP 
were four times more likely to be excluded. 

Discussion points with Members included:

 a recognition of a reduction in schools funding and the impact this was having on 
schools being able to provide the level of support needed for children at risk of 
exclusion, such as additional pastoral care;

 the breakdown in the number of exclusions by gender and the statistics showing boys 
were more likely to be excluded than girls;

 screen culture and the use of technology at an early age, affecting the development 
of children’s communication and language skills, thereby attributing to their behaviour 
linked to frustration around communication;

 the change in GCSE structure and curriculum, with many schools now starting the 
qualification in Year 9, and the affect this may be having on pupils as a result of a 
more focused/challenging curriculum;

 the additional guidance available to schools to help support pupils through transition 
stages, such as starting Reception or Year 7;

 the research into the potential correlation between the number of exclusions and 
rates of suicide and self-harm amongst young people;

 a change in culture around exclusions within schools;
 the relationship between the reduction in youth provision including youth clubs, SEN 

provision, pressure on performance results, mental health provision and the overall 
affect this has had on the ability to support young people and the impact on their 
behaviour as a result.

* 27  0-19 Public Health Nursing Service Consultation

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Childrens Services (CS/17/35) 
outlining the process to ensure full contribution by the Committee is made to the consultation 
process regarding the future of the 0-19 Public Health Nursing (PHNS) in Devon.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Sellis and SECONDED by Councillor Brennan and 

RESOLVED that the Children’s Scrutiny Committee conduct a Spotlight Review to contribute 
to the consultation process regarding the contract for 0-19 Public Health Nursing in Devon.



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16/11/17

* 28  SEND Progress Update Report

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/39) 
outlining progress and development with the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Improvement Board in relation to the SEND strategy and Improvement Plan, with 
close monitoring of progress ongoing.  The Report highlighted that children with SEN in 
Devon achieved good outcomes and were above the national average.  Progress highlighted 
within the Report included: 

 the establishment of a multi-agency SEND Improvement Board;
 work streams commissioned to deliver transformation;
 an SEND strategy implementation plan;
 a new multi-agency EHC assessment process;
 a reshape of the 0-25 SEN Team in line with the locality model;
 LGA Peer Review;
 EHCP training for multi-agency professionals. 

* 29  Children's Social Care Performance Report

The Committee received the Children’s Social Care Performance Report from the Head of 
Children’s Social Care (CS/17/36) on the latest performance measures.   Key areas 
highlighted within the Report and by the Chief Officer included, inter alia, the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH); Children in Need; referrals into statutory children’s services; 
single assessments; child protection enquiries; child protection conferences; repeat child 
protection plans and Children in Care.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford and SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and 

RESOLVED that the Committee receive an update on progress against recommendations of 
the Care Leavers Task Group Report. 

* 30  Education and Learning Performance Report

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/17/40) on the 
latest performance measures, highlighting key areas including: attainment, Early Years 
Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1 assessments, Key Stage 2 and 4 provisional results, requests 
for statutory assessments, transfers from statements and admission appeals.  The Report 
noted that Devon was above average in all key areas of education performance. 

* 31  Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the 
following topics for future consideration: 

(a) Public Health Nursing Spotlight Review;
(b) Special Guardianship Task Group

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
workprogramme/  and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1  ]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.05 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1

